
DIVISION 4 – Clarkston Everest Collegiate (18-2-4) 
 

Division: 4 
City: Clarkston School Name: Everest Collegiate 
Team record at completion of Regional Tournament play: 17-2-4 

 
 

Head Coach: John Haezebrouck (94-86-21 / 11 years) 
Years as varsity head coach in this sport at your school: 11 
Record as varsity head coach in this sport at your school: 93-86-21 (.465) 

 
 

School Nickname: Mountaineers 
School Colors: Black &  Gold 
Superintendent:  
Principal: Greg Reichert 
Athletic Director: Ann Serra-Lowney 
Conference: Catholic HS League (6-1-1, 2nd) 
Conference Record This Season: 6-1-1 Conference Finish: 2nd Place 

 



 
CLARKSTON EVEREST COLLEGIATE TEAM ROSTER 

 
NUMBER 
Lt.       Dk. 

NAME (Use Full Names) 
First Name - Last Name 

Pos. Ht. Wt. Class 
(Fr.- Sr.) 

0 0 James Williams D -- -- Fr. 
1 1 Tom Williams GK -- -- Jr. 

1/16 1/16 Jake Jackson GK -- -- Sr. 
2  2  TJ Abraham M -- -- Jr. 
4 4 Jimmy Schmitt D -- -- Fr. 
3 3 Sawyer Arbogast D -- -- Sr. 
5 5 Charlie Reichert D -- -- Sr. 
6 6 Noah Arbogast M -- -- So. 
7 7 Zach Felix M/F -- -- Fr. 
9 9 Isaac Cross M/F -- -- Fr. 
10 10 Lucas Cross  F/M -- -- Sr. 
11  11  Johnny Morrison D -- -- Sr. 
12 12 Mauricio Nahed M -- -- Fr. 
13  13  Luke Abraham D -- -- Sr. 
15 15 Mark Cross F -- -- Fr. 
20 20 Diego Monteverde M -- -- Fr. 
22  22  Luke Walker M/D -- -- Jr. 
24  24  Tony Santoro D -- -- Sr. 
26 26 Mauro Fauquet M -- -- Fr. 
27 27 Tito Fortuny F -- -- So. 
30  30  Joey Morrison D -- -- Jr. 
40 40 Gabriel Potempski M -- -- Fr. 
       

 
Head Coach: John Haezebrouck (94-86-21 / 11 years) 
Assistant Coaches: Jess Miller, Shane Dolan, Alexander Earnhardt 
Captains: Johnny Morrison, Luke Walker, Lucas Cross 
Manager: Luke Marshall 
  



 
CLARKSTON EVEREST COLLEGIATE SCHEDULE & RESULTS 

 
  

YOU OPPONENT OPP 
2 Rochester Hills Lutheran NW 2 
4 Bloomfield Hills Roeper 1 
7 Allen Park Cabrini 0 
1 Auburn Hills Oakland Christian 1 
1 Madison Heights Bishop Foley 1 

F1 W. Bloomfield Jewish Acad (Forf) 0 
3 Royal Oak Shrine Catholic  5 
3 Burton Genesee Christian 0 
8 Sterling Hts Parkway Christian 0 
7 Marine City Cardinal Mooney 0 
6 Chesterfield Austin Catholic 0 
2 Madison Heights Bishop Foley 0 
1 Canton Plymouth Christian 0 
0 Pontiac Notre Dame Prep 1 
2 Royal Oak Shrine Catholic 1 
4 Marine City Cardinal Mooney 1 
4 Summit Home School 4 
9 Chesterfield Austin Catholic 1 
7 Riverview Gabriel Richard 0 
   

   
   
   
   

 
 MHSAA DISTRICTS  

5 Bloomfield Hills Roeper 0 
3 Royal Oak Shrine 2 
   
 MHSAA REGIONALS  

3 Lansing Christian 0 
4 Bad Axe 0 



 
CLARKSTON EVEREST COLLEGIATE HEAD COACH INFORMATION 

 
  

Head Coach: John Haezebrouck 
Years as varsity head coach in this sport - career: 92-86-21 (.465) 
Record as varsity head coach in this sport - career: 92-86-21 (.465) 

 
  

YEAR-BY-YEAR RESULTS\VARSITY HEAD COACH\THIS SPORT\CURRENT SCHOOL 
YEAR WINS LOSSES TIES NOTES (Use following codes):   

C-Conference Title; D-District Title; R-Regional Title; 
F-Finals Title; RU-Finals Runner-Up 

2011 3 7 3  
2012 11 6   
2013 7 10 1  
2014 3 12 3  
2015 1 16 1  
2016 6 10 2  
2017 8 7 3  
2018 11 7 1  
2019 15 4 1 D, R 
2020 10 5 2 D, R 
2021 17 2 4 D. R 
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     

 
High School Attended-Year Graduated:   Brother Rice- 2003  
College Attended-Year Graduated:   Michigan State- 2008  
Additional Education: 
   

  

Athletic/Coaching 
Background: 
 
 
 

Everest Collegiate Head Boys Soccer Coach 
Everest Academy 7/8 grade Basketball Coach 
 

 



CLARKSTON EVEREST COLLEGIATE PROBABLE STARTING LINEUP 
  

Position Number Name 
Goalie 1 Tom Williams 

 
Backs 3 Sawyer Arbogast 

 
Backs 4 Jimmy Schmitt 

 
Backs 5 Charlie Reichert 

 
Backs 11 Johnny Morrison 

 
Midfield 6 Noah Arbogast 

 
Midfield 10 Lucas Cross 

 
Midfield 22 Luke Walker 

 
Midfield 40 Gabriel Potempski 

 
Forwards 15 Mark Cross 

 
Forwards 27 Tito Fortuny 

 
 

TOP RESERVES 
 

Position Number Name 
Backs 13 Luke Abraham 

 
Backs 30 Joey Morrison 

 
Midfield 7 Zach Felix 

 
Midfield 12 Mauricio Nahed 

 
Forwards 9 Isaac Cross 

 
 



CLARKSTON EVEREST COLLEGIATE STATISTICAL INFORMATION 
 
Statistics Through ____23___ Games  
Player                                 Games 

Played 
Goals Assists Shots 

Lucas Cross 22 29 29  
Mark Cross 22 24 7  
Tito Fortuny 17 9 1  
Luke Walker 22 6 17  
Isaac Cross 21 6 5  
Zach Felix 21 4 5  
TJ Abraham 15 3 2  
Sawyer Arbogast 17 2 1  
Gabriel Potempski 17 1 4  
Jimmy Schmitt 22 1 1  
Luke Abraham 16 1 -  
Noah Arbogast 20 - 4  
Johnny Morrison 12 - 2  
Joey Morrison 19 - 1  
     
     
     
     
     
     
TOTALS 22 86 79  
OPPONENTS 22 20 14  
 
Goalie Statistics 
Player                                 Games 

Played 
Minutes Goals 

Against 
GA 

Avg. 
Saves 
Made 

Saves 
Pct. 

Shutouts 

Tom Williams 15 1160 15 1.03 128 0.90 7 
Jake Jackson 8 600 5 0.67 35 0.88 4 
        
TOTALS 22 1760 20 0.91 163 0.89 11 
OPPONENTS 22 1760 86 3.91 - - 1 

 

NOTE:  To 
compute Saves 

Pct., divide 
Saves Made by 

the total of 
Goals Allowed 

and Saves 
Made.  To 

compute Goals 
Against Avg., 
divide Goals 
Allowed by 

Minutes Played 
and multiply by 

80. 



DIVISION 4 – Wyoming Potter’s House (23-3-1) 
 

Division: 4 
City: Wyoming School Name: Potter’s House 
Team record at completion of Regional Tournament play: 22-3-1 

 
 

Head Coach: Mike Colago (46-12-3 / 3 years) 
Years as varsity head coach in this sport at your school: 3 
Record as varsity head coach in this sport at your school: 45-12-3 

 
 

School Nickname: Pumas 
School Colors: Navy & White 
Superintendent: John Booy 
Principal: Alf Clark 
Athletic Director: Kara Haskill 
Conference: Alliance League (6-0-1, 1st) 
Conference Record This Season: 6-0-1 Conference Finish: 1st 

 



 
WYOMING POTTER’S HOUSE TEAM ROSTER 

 
NUMBER 
Lt.       Dk. 

NAME (Use Full Names) 
First Name - Last Name 

Pos. Ht. Wt. Class 
(Fr.- Sr.) 

0 0 Seth Hoeksema G 6-2 190 Sr. 
1 1 Avantae Paauwe M/F 6-0 150 Sr. 
2 2 Micah Kortman D 5-5 145 So. 
4 4 Leul Bult R 5-2 130 Jr. 
5 5 Quincy Winkle D/M 6-3 175 Jr. 
7 7 George Tiemersma F 6-0 160 Sr. 
9 9 Rukundo Masengesho F 5-10 165 Jr. 
10 10 Jacob Caballero M 5-11 170 Jr. 
11 11 Rosbin Santos F 5-7 145 Fr. 
12 12 Elijah Suwyn D 6-1 155 Sr. 
13 13 Jonathan Stout F 5-10 155 Sr. 
14 14 Kevin Ramirez D 5-2 150 Jr. 
15 15 Jack Rodriguez G/M 5-11 155 So. 
16 16 Yosia Mukanda M 5-8 160 Sr. 
17 17 Jok Nhial F 6-2 140 Sr. 
18 18 Daniel Fesahaye F 6-1 150 Sr. 
20 20 Sam Dyer G/F 6-7 150 Jr. 
21 21 Zach Reinsma D 6-3 170 Sr. 
22 22 Silas Ondersma D 5-11 160 Jr. 
       
       
       
       
       
       
       
       

 
Head Coach: Mike Colago (46-12-3 / 3 years) 
Assistant Coaches: Chris Reinsma 
Captains: Zach Reinsma, Elijah Suwyn, Yosia Mukanda 
Athletic Trainers:  
Managers:  



 
WYOMING POTTER’S HOUSE SCHEDULE & RESULTS 

  
YOU OPPONENT OPP 

3 Grandville 2 
0 Hillsdale Academy 2 
2 North Muskegon 1 
5 Adrian Lenawee Christian 1 
1  GR Covenant Christian (Forf) 0 
2 GR Northpointe Christian 0 
1 Wyoming 2 
2 East Grand Rapids 1 
0 GR West Mich. Aviation 0 
7 Kentwood Grand River Prep 1 
5 Byron Center Zion Christian 0 
0 Wyoming Lee 3 
4 Howell East Homeschool 0 
2 Onsted 0 
3 Marysville 0 
4 Fowlerville 1 
5 Hudsonville Home School  1 
5 Grand Rapids Wellspring 0 
5 Wyoming Tri-unity Christian 0 
8 Fruitport Calvary Christian 0 
4 Fennville 2 
3 Holland Black River 0 

   
 

 MHSAA DISTRICTS  
   

2  Muskegon W. Mich. Christian (SO) 1 
2 Grandville Calvin Christian 1 
 MHSAA REGIONALS  

7 Buckley 1 
1 North Muskegon 0 



 
WYOMING POTTER’S HOUSE HEAD COACH INFORMATION 

 
  

Head Coach: Mike Colago 
Years as varsity head coach in this sport - career: 3 
Record as varsity head coach in this sport - career: 45-12-3 

 
  

YEAR-BY-YEAR RESULTS\VARSITY HEAD COACH\THIS SPORT\CURRENT SCHOOL 
YEAR WINS LOSSES TIES NOTES (Use following codes):   

C-Conference Title; D-District Title; R-Regional Title; 
F-Finals Title; RU-Finals Runner-Up 

2021 22 3 1 C, D, R 
2020 12 4 2  
2019 11 5 0 C 
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     

 
High School Attended-Year Graduated:   Champlin Park HS - 2003 
College Attended-Year Graduated:   North Park University - 2008 
Additional Education: 
   

 

Athletic/Coaching 
Background: 
 
 
 

Played at North Park University 
6 years at PH: 2 MS, 1 JV, 3 Varsity 



WYOMING POTTER’S HOUSE PROBABLE STARTING LINEUP 
  

Position Number Name 
F 13 Jonathan Stout 

 
F 18 Daniel Fesahaye 

 
RM 17 Jok Nhial 

 
LM 10 Jacob Caballero 

 
CM 5 Quincy Winkle 

 
CM 9 Rukundo Mesengesho 

 
LD 22 Silas Ondersma 

 
RD 14 Kevin Ramirez 

 
MD 21 Zach Reinsma 

 
MD 12 Elijah Suwyn 

 
G 0 Seth Hoeksema 

 
 

TOP RESERVES 
 

Position Number Name 
F 16 Yosia Mukanda 

 
F 20 Sam Dyer 

 
CM 4 Leul Bult 

 
   

 
   

 
 



WYOMING POTTER’S HOUSE STATISTICAL INFORMATION 
 
Player                                 Games 

Played 
Goals Assists Shots 

Jonathan Stout 20 26 9  
Yosia Mukanda 26 24 5  
Jok Nhial 26 9 6  
Rukundo Mesengesho 26 3 5  
Daniel Fesahaye 26 5 4  
Rosbin Santos 20 1 2  
Jacob Caballero 26 3 8  
Quincy Winkle 26 4 2  
Micah Kortman 21 1 2  
Kevin Ramirez 26 0 3  
Leul Bult 24 2 0  
Sam Dyer 12 4 1  
George Tiemersma 15 1 0  
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
TOTALS     
OPPONENTS     
 
Goalie Statistics 
Player                                 Games 

Played 
Minutes Goals 

Against 
GA 

Avg. 
Saves 
Made 

Saves 
Pct. 

Shutouts 

Seth Hoeksema 25 1960 20 .76% 186 83% 11 
        
        
TOTALS        
OPPONENTS        

 
 

NOTE:  To 
compute Saves 

Pct., divide 
Saves Made by 

the total of 
Goals Allowed 

and Saves 
Made.  To 

compute Goals 
Against Avg., 
divide Goals 
Allowed by 

Minutes Played 
and multiply by 

80. 


